# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6113736

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HOWARD HUGHES MEDICAL INSTITUTE	04/09/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
Street Address:	4545 ROOSEVELT WAY NE
Internal Address:	SUITE #400
City:	SEATTLE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98105

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62126331
PCT Number:	US2016020090
Application Number:	16676253
Patent Number:	10501733

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3129130001

Email: harper@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP

Address Line 1: 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE #3100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15-280-PRO, -PCT, -US1-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID HARPER
SIGNATURE:	/David Harper/
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2020
	•

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=15-280 Series Assignment of HHMI to UW (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=15-280 Series Assignment of HHMI to UW (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=15-280 Series Assignment of HHMI to UW (EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=15-280 Series Assignment of HHMI to UW (EXECUTED)#page4.tif

Application Nos.: 62/126331, PCT/US2016/020090, US15/541201, and US 16/676253

## **HOWARD HUGHES MEDICAL INSTITUTE**

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS ("Assignment")

#### Inventors:

Neil King, Wesley Sundquist, Joerg Votteler, Yang Hsia, David Baker, Jacob Bale, Marc Lajoie, Gabriel Butterfield, Elizabeth Gray, and Daniel Stetson, hereinafter referred to as "INVENTORS"

### Patent Application Serial No and filing date:

US provisional application 62/126331 filed February 27, 2015; PCT application PCT/US2016/020090 filed February 29, 2016, US application 15/541201 filed June 30, 2017 and US application 16/676253 filed November 6, 2019

WHEREAS: Neil King, Wesley Sundquist, Joerg Votteler, Yang Hsia, David Baker, Jacob Bale, Marc Lajoie, Gabriel Butterfield, Elizabeth Gray, and Daniel Stetson have invented, made, or discovered certain new and useful improvements in the following invention, entitled:

#### "Polypeptide Assemblies and Methods for the Production Thereof"

including all works, technology, and embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said INVENTOR(S) whether or not patentable and whether or not included in a patent application (hereinafter referred to as "INVENTIONS") for which US provisional application 62/126331 was filed February 27, 2015; PCT application PCT/US2016/020090 was filed February 29, 2016, US application 15/541201 was filed June 30, 2017 and US application 16/676253 was filed November 6, 2019.

#### WHEREAS:

David Baker has assigned his rights in said INVENTIONS to Howard Hughes Medical Institute, having its principal place of business at 4000 Jones Bridge Road, Chevy Chase, Maryland, 20815-6789, U.S (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), which assignment has been confirmed in the attached assignments, each executed on March 4, 2015, and whereas ASSIGNORS have appointed David Baker as its agent to execute patent assignment documents on its behalf for said INVENTIONS;

#### WHEREAS:

University of Washington, a public institution of higher education in the State of Washington, having a place of business at Seattle, Washington, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' right, title, and interest in, to, and under said INVENTIONS and in, to, and under any Letters Patent, patent applications (including all patent applications that share or claim the benefit, right of priority, and/or right to grant to or from the patent application(s), (hereinafter referred to as "Applications") under any international convention), inventor's certificates or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions, in any and all foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter referred to as "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS:

ASSIGNORS hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, their rights, titles, and interests in, to, and under the rights of David Baker as assigned to ASSIGNORS on March 4, 2015 in and to: (a) said INVENTIONS; (b) said Applications, including the right to claim the benefit, right of priority, and/or right to grant to or from said Application(s); (c) each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) each and every patent and application filed the United States or filed outside the United States and corresponding to said INVENTIONS or claim the benefit, right of priority, and right to grant to or from the Applications or Patents; and (g) all claims for past, present and future infringement of the Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for ASSIGNEE'S own use all past, present, and future lost profits, royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of the Patent(s).

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the ASSIGNEE, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

ASSIGNORS hereby warrant, represent, and covenant that they have full right to convey their entire right, title, and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred, and set over and have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said ASSIGNEE to enable said ASSIGNEE to enjoy to the fullest extent their right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said ASSIGNORS shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said ASSIGNEE: (a) for perfecting in said ASSIGNEE the right, title and interest herein conveyed, to include executing and delivering any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said Invention, the said Application(s) and the said Patent(s) in the name of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said INVENTION, including complying with the duty of candor; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said INVENTIONS; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference, interportes review, or other priority proceedings involving said INVENTIONS; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said INVENTIONS, said Applications, and said Patent(s), including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said ASSIGNORS in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said ASSIGNEE.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE(S)' law firm the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office and the Patent Offices, or equivalent thereof of any and all foreign countries.

The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said ASSIGNORS, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said ASSIGNORS have executed and delivered this instrument to said ASSIGNEE as of the dates written below:

Attorney Docket No.: 15-280 Series

Application Nos.: 62/126331, PCT/US2016/020090, US15/541201, and US 16/676253

Witnesses completing this section verify only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this section is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

David Baker		
Executed at Seattle, Washington, this 9th	day of April 2020.	
Signature: /David Baker/ David Baker <u>for himself and as agent for</u>	r the Howard Hughes Medical Institute	
Witness:	Witness:	
(printed name)	(printed name)	
Date:	Date:	

## **ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE:**

RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: University of Washington

Date: <u>April 22,7020</u>

Signature	:	Doler	n Lula	man	
Printed na	ame:	Bolow	1 Adan	a\$`	
Title:	ds.	snake	Director	Potents	
K.	ïeq	HE, WA	shington		

	Witness	signatu	ire:
--	---------	---------	------

Witness:	Witness:
(printed name)	(printed name)
Date:	Date:

PATENT REEL: 052703 FRAME: 0517

**RECORDED: 05/19/2020**